%Pcter of @Iem Jlmﬁtetqu“

by James Otis

— . - r—



This edition published 2023
by Living Book Press
Copyright © Living Book Press, 2023

ISBN: 978-1-76153-034-0 (hardcover)
978-1-76153-035-7 (softcover)

First published in 1910.

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored
in a retrieval system, or transmitted in any other form or means — elec-
tronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording or otherwise, without the
prior permission of the copyright owner and the publisher or as provided

by Australian law.

A catalogue record for this
book is available from the
National Library of Australia

NATIONAL

=
z

1B
OF AUSTRALIA



Peter of New
Amsterdam

by

JAMES OTis







N LD

OO NNN R P /., b s\
BENEERERBREE0xNs0xaRES:

CONTENTS

Where I Was Born

Alone in Holland

An Important Introduction

I Go My Way

The Bargain

Sailing For The New World

A View of New Netherland
The “Brown Men” or Savages
Summoned to the Cabin

Toys for the Savages

Claim of the West India Company
Making Ready for Trade

Hans Braun and Kryn Gildersleeve
The Gathering of the Savages
Going Ashore

Buying the Island of Manhattan
Boats Used by the Savages
Wandering Over the Island
The Homes of the Savages
Master Minuit’s Home
Beginning the Work

A Strange Kind of Craft
Building a Fort

In Charge of the Goods

The Value of Wampum
Buildings of Stone

The Government

A Prosperous Town
Quarrelsome Slaves

—_
—_ O g N &~ N =

13
14
17
18
20
21
23
25
27
29
31
32
34
36
37
39
40
43
45
46
47
50



30.
31.
32.
33.
34.
35.
36.
37.
38.
39.
40.
41.
42,
43.
44,
45.
46.
47.
48.
49.
50.
51.
52.
53.
54.
55.
56.
57.
58.
59.
60.

A Brutal Murder

The Village Called Plymouth
I Go On a Voyage

A Lukewarm Welcome
Two Days in Plymouth
Forging Ahead

The Big Ship

Master Minuit’s Successor
Trouble with the English
Master Van Twiller Discharged
Director Kieft

Unjust Commands

Master Minuit’s Return

The Revenge of the Savages
Master Kieft’s War
Director Petrus Stuyvesant
Time For Sight-Seeing
How the Fort was Armed
Village Laws

Other Things About Town
A Visit of Ceremony

New Amsterdam Becomes a City
Master Stuyvesant Makes Enemies

Orders From Holland
Making Ready for War

An Unexpected Question
With the Fleet

Driving Out the Swedes
The Uprising of the Indians
An Attack by the Indians

Hastening Back to New Amsterdam

52
53
54
56
58
60
62
63
65
67
68
70
72
73
75
77
78
80
81
82
84
86
87
88
90
91
93
95
96
99

100



61.
62.
63.
64.
65.
66.
67.
68.
69.
70.
71.
72.
73.
74.
75.
76.
77.
78.
79.
80.

Coaxing the Savages

Interference with Religious Freedom

Punishing the Quaker

Other Persecutions

Dull Trade

The Charge Made By Hans Braun
Dismissed By Master Stuyvesant
English Claims

Idle Days

On Broad Way

Looking After The Ferry

The Coming of the English

A Weak Defense

Master Stuyvesant Absent
Disobeying Commands
Surrender of the City Demanded
A Three Days’ Truce

Visitors from the English

Master Stuyvesant’s Rage

The End of Dutch Rule

102
104
106
108
109
110
111
113
114
115
117
119
120
121
122
124
125
126
127
129



A NOTE TO THE READER

This book was written in the early 20th century, a time
when societal attitudes and language were significantly
from what we recognize today. As you delve into its pages,
you might come across terms and descriptions that our
modern sensibilities find offensive or inappropriate. These
echo the beliefs and biases of that era, some of which were
fueled by ignorance, fear, and misunderstanding.

We’ve chosen to preserve the original text, providing an
unvarnished window into the past. It’s essential to approach
this reading with an open heart and mind, recognizing the
historical context that shaped these terms and views. While
we’ve made progress as a society, the shadows of these old
attitudes sometimes persist.

By recognizing and reflecting on the profound impact
such perspectives have left on our culture, we can deepen
our understanding of history and chart a course towards a
more inclusive and compassionate future.



WHERE I WaAs BorN

Ie I ever attempted to set down a story in words, it would
be concerning the time when I was much the same as a
slave among the Dutch of New Amsterdam, meaning a
certain part of the world in that America where so many
of my father’s countrymen came after they left England,
because of the King’s not allowing them to worship God
in the way they believed to be right.

It sounds odd to say that an English boy was ever
held as slave by the Dutch, and perhaps I have no right
to make such statement, because it is not strictly true,
although there were many years in my life when I did
the same work, and received the same fare, as did the
negroes in the early days of New Amsterdam.

Before I was born, my father was clerk to the post-
master of Scrooby, one William Brewster, and perhaps
thus it was that when, because of troubles concerning
religion, Master Brewster journeyed to Leyden with a
company of people who were called Separatists, my par-
ents went with him.

And so it was that [ was born in Leyden, in the year
of our Lord, 1612, but I never knew what it was to
have a mother, for mine died while I was yet in the
cradle; thanks to the care of a loving, God-fearing father,
however, I could do very much toward looking out for
myself by the time I had come to the age of eight, when
[ was left entirely alone in the world. I love now to think
that during the years of my life while the good man
remained on this earth, I did not cause him any great
anxiety, and required little care.

1



2 PETER OF NEW AMSTERDAM

Within two months after my father died, which was
in the year 1620, many of the congregation in Leyden
set off with Master Brewster for the New World, there
to build up a city where men might worship God in
whatsoever fashion they pleased.

Those of the Separatists who were left behind, cared
for me as best they might until a year had passed; but
none of them were overly burdened with this world’s
goods, and, young though I was, I realized, in some
slight degree, what a tax the care of a lad nine years old
was upon them.

A1ONE IN HOLLAND

LATER, those who had in charity taken charge of me also
set off to join Master Brewster’s company in America,
and [, an English boy, was left much the same as alone



ALONE IN HOoLLAND 3

in Holland. I could
speak the Dutch lan-
guage, however, and
was willing to work
at whatever came to
hand, so that I earned
enough with which
to provide me with
food; as for clothing, I
wore the cast-off gar-
ments of the Dutch
boys, whose mothers,
taking pity upon an
orphan, freely gave
them to me.

Among the few
English then left in
Leyden was Master
Jan Marais, a professor
in the University, whom my father had known; and he,
so far as lay in his power, kept a watchful eye over me;
but this was only to the extent of inquiring for my wel-
fare when we met by chance, or in recalling my name
to those among his Dutch friends who were in need of
such services as so young a lad could render.

Now it seems, although I knew nothing concerning
it at the time, that there had been formed in Holland,
among the merchants, what was known as the West
India Company, whose purpose was to make a settlement
in that part of the New World which they had named
New Netherland, claiming to own it, and there trade




4 PETER OF NEW AMSTERDAM

with the savages, or engage in whatsoever of business
would bring in money.

Master Peter Minuit—whom I should call Heer Min-
uit, because such is the Dutch term for master, but the
odd-sounding title never did ring true in my ear— had
been appointed by this company, which had already sent
out some people to the world of America, Director of
the settlement that was to be made. He came on a visit
of leave-taking to Master Jan Marais, and it so chanced,
whether for good or for evil, that while the two were
walking in the streets of Leyden, they came upon me,
standing idly in front of a cook-shop, and saying to
myself that if the choice were given to me I would take
this or that dainty to eat.

AN IMPORTANT INTRODUCTION

IT may have been in a spirit of fun, or that perhaps Mas-
ter Marais had in
mind to do me
a good turn, but
however it came
about, he said
as gravely as if [
were the burgo-
master’s son:
“Heer Peter
Minuit, allow
me to present to
you Master Peter
Hulbert, who




TRODUCTION 5

has had the misfortune to
lose both his father and his
mother by death.”

Master Minuit was not
unlike many others whom
[ had met, save that there
\ was in his face a cer-
tain look which bespoke
- a kindly heart, or so it
seemed, while he gazed
at me much as he would
at a young calf that he had
in mind to purchase.

I never did lay claim
to being comely, either as
boy or man; but yet it must have been that this sturdy
visitor saw something about me which attracted either
his closest attention or his charity, for he said with a
kindly smile, as he patted me on the head:

“Well, namesake Peter, since nearly all your English
friends have gone to America, what say you to voyaging
in the same direction?”

I failed to understand the meaning of the question,
and probably stood staring at him like a simple; yet at the
same time I noted a quick glance from Master Marais,
as if the Director had said something which caught his
attention. An instant later, he said with more of serious-
ness in his voice than seemed to me the matter warranted:

“It may not be well, Heer Minuit, to put into the lad’s
head a desire that cannot be gratified.”

“And why may it not be?” Master Minuit asked,






