

## America's Children





# Veter of New Amsterdam

by James Otis

This edition published 2023 by Living Book Press Copyright © Living Book Press, 2023

ISBN: 978-1-76153-034-0 (hardcover) 978-1-76153-035-7 (softcover)

First published in 1910.

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted in any other form or means – electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording or otherwise, without the prior permission of the copyright owner and the publisher or as provided by Australian law.



## Peter of New Amsterdam

bу

James Otis



### **C**ONTENTS

1.	Where I Was Born	1
2.	Alone in Holland	2 4
3.	An Important Introduction	4
4.	I Go My Way	6
5.	The Bargain	6 7
6.	Sailing For The New World	9
7.	A View of New Netherland	11
8.	The "Brown Men" or Savages	13
9.	Summoned to the Cabin	14
10.	Toys for the Savages	17
11.	Claim of the West India Company	18
12.	Making Ready for Trade	20
13.	Hans Braun and Kryn Gildersleeve	21
14.	The Gathering of the Savages	23
15.	Going Ashore	25
16.	Buying the Island of Manhattan	27
17.	Boats Used by the Savages	29
18.	Wandering Over the Island	31
19.	The Homes of the Savages	32
20.	Master Minuit's Home	34
21.	Beginning the Work	36
22.	A Strange Kind of Craft	37
23.	Building a Fort	39
24.	In Charge of the Goods	40
25.	The Value of Wampum	43
26.	Buildings of Stone	45
27.	The Government	46
28.	A Prosperous Town	47
29.	Quarrelsome Slaves	50

30.	A Brutal Murder	52
31.	The Village Called Plymouth	53
32.	I Go On a Voyage	54
33.	A Lukewarm Welcome	56
34.	Two Days in Plymouth	58
35.		60
36.	The Big Ship	62
37.	Master Minuit's Successor	63
38.	Trouble with the English	65
39.	44 - 4	67
40.	Director Kieft	68
41.	Unjust Commands	70
42.	Master Minuit's Return	72
43.	The Revenge of the Savages	73
44.		75
45.	Director Petrus Stuyvesant	77
46.	Time For Sight-Seeing	78
47.	How the Fort was Armed	80
48.	Village Laws	81
49.	Other Things About Town	82
50.		84
51.	New Amsterdam Becomes a City	86
52.	Master Stuyvesant Makes Enemies	87
53.		88
54.	Making Ready for War	90
55.	An Unexpected Question	91
56.	With the Fleet	93
57.	Driving Out the Swedes	95
58.		96
59.	An Attack by the Indians	99
60.	Hastening Back to New Amsterdam	100

61.	Coaxing the Savages	102
62.	Interference with Religious Freedom	104
63.	Punishing the Quaker	106
64.	Other Persecutions	108
65.	Dull Trade	109
66.	The Charge Made By Hans Braun	110
67.	Dismissed By Master Stuyvesant	111
68.	English Claims	113
69.	Idle Days	114
70.	On Broad Way	115
71.	Looking After The Ferry	117
72.	The Coming of the English	119
73.	A Weak Defense	120
74.	Master Stuyvesant Absent	121
75.	Disobeying Commands	122
76.	Surrender of the City Demanded	124
77.	A Three Days' Truce	125
78.	Visitors from the English	126
79.	Master Stuyvesant's Rage	127
80.	The End of Dutch Rule	129

#### A NOTE TO THE READER

This book was written in the early 20th century, a time when societal attitudes and language were significantly from what we recognize today. As you delve into its pages, you might come across terms and descriptions that our modern sensibilities find offensive or inappropriate. These echo the beliefs and biases of that era, some of which were fueled by ignorance, fear, and misunderstanding.

We've chosen to preserve the original text, providing an unvarnished window into the past. It's essential to approach this reading with an open heart and mind, recognizing the historical context that shaped these terms and views. While we've made progress as a society, the shadows of these old attitudes sometimes persist.

By recognizing and reflecting on the profound impact such perspectives have left on our culture, we can deepen our understanding of history and chart a course towards a more inclusive and compassionate future.

#### WHERE I WAS BORN

IF I ever attempted to set down a story in words, it would be concerning the time when I was much the same as a slave among the Dutch of New Amsterdam, meaning a certain part of the world in that America where so many of my father's countrymen came after they left England, because of the King's not allowing them to worship God in the way they believed to be right.

It sounds odd to say that an English boy was ever held as slave by the Dutch, and perhaps I have no right to make such statement, because it is not strictly true, although there were many years in my life when I did the same work, and received the same fare, as did the negroes in the early days of New Amsterdam.

Before I was born, my father was clerk to the postmaster of Scrooby, one William Brewster, and perhaps thus it was that when, because of troubles concerning religion, Master Brewster journeyed to Leyden with a company of people who were called Separatists, my parents went with him.

And so it was that I was born in Leyden, in the year of our Lord, 1612, but I never knew what it was to have a mother, for mine died while I was yet in the cradle; thanks to the care of a loving, God-fearing father, however, I could do very much toward looking out for myself by the time I had come to the age of eight, when I was left entirely alone in the world. I love now to think that during the years of my life while the good man remained on this earth, I did not cause him any great anxiety, and required little care.



Within two months after my father died, which was in the year 1620, many of the congregation in Leyden set off with Master Brewster for the New World, there to build up a city where men might worship God in whatsoever fashion they pleased.

Those of the Separatists who were left behind, cared for me as best they might until a year had passed; but none of them were overly burdened with this world's goods, and, young though I was, I realized, in some slight degree, what a tax the care of a lad nine years old was upon them.

#### ALONE IN HOLLAND

LATER, those who had in charity taken charge of me also set off to join Master Brewster's company in America, and I, an English boy, was left much the same as alone in Holland. I could speak the Dutch language, however, and was willing to work at whatever came to hand, so that I earned enough with which to provide me with food; as for clothing, I wore the cast-off garments of the Dutch boys, whose mothers, taking pity upon an orphan, freely gave them to me.

Among the few English then left in Leyden was Master Jan Marais, a professor



in the University, whom my father had known; and he, so far as lay in his power, kept a watchful eye over me; but this was only to the extent of inquiring for my welfare when we met by chance, or in recalling my name to those among his Dutch friends who were in need of such services as so young a lad could render.

Now it seems, although I knew nothing concerning it at the time, that there had been formed in Holland, among the merchants, what was known as the West India Company, whose purpose was to make a settlement in that part of the New World which they had named New Netherland, claiming to own it, and there trade

with the savages, or engage in whatsoever of business would bring in money.

Master Peter Minuit—whom I should call Heer Minuit, because such is the Dutch term for master, but the odd-sounding title never did ring true in my ear—had been appointed by this company, which had already sent out some people to the world of America, Director of the settlement that was to be made. He came on a visit of leave-taking to Master Jan Marais, and it so chanced, whether for good or for evil, that while the two were walking in the streets of Leyden, they came upon me, standing idly in front of a cook-shop, and saying to myself that if the choice were given to me I would take this or that dainty to eat.

#### AN IMPORTANT INTRODUCTION

IT may have been in a spirit of fun, or that perhaps Mas-



ter Marais had in mind to do me a good turn, but however it came about, he said as gravely as if I were the burgomaster's son:

"Heer Peter Minuit, allow me to present to you Master Peter Hulbert, who



has had the misfortune to lose both his father and his mother by death."

Master Minuit was not unlike many others whom I had met, save that there was in his face a certain look which bespoke a kindly heart, or so it seemed, while he gazed at me much as he would at a young calf that he had in mind to purchase.

I never did lay claim to being comely, either as

boy or man; but yet it must have been that this sturdy visitor saw something about me which attracted either his closest attention or his charity, for he said with a kindly smile, as he patted me on the head:

"Well, namesake Peter, since nearly all your English friends have gone to America, what say you to voyaging in the same direction?"

I failed to understand the meaning of the question, and probably stood staring at him like a simple; yet at the same time I noted a quick glance from Master Marais, as if the Director had said something which caught his attention. An instant later, he said with more of seriousness in his voice than seemed to me the matter warranted:

"It may not be well, Heer Minuit, to put into the lad's head a desire that cannot be gratified."

"And why may it not be?" Master Minuit asked,